Actual results achieved during the period covered by the prospective financial analysis will vary from these estimates and
variations may be material. Accordingly, a quantitative sensitivity analysis is considered on the following unobservable
inputs.:

1. Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) by increasing / decreasing it by 0.5%
2. Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%
3. Total Expenses considered during the projected period by increasing / decreasing it by 20%
4. Terminal period value considered for the SPVs increasing / decreasing it by 20%

  S. SUNDARARAMAN

Registered Valuer
   Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

   IndiGrid Infrastructure Trust   IndiGrid Investment Managers Limited
   Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPVs
   30th June 2025   Page 18 of 223

1. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (0.5%)

I. Transmission Assets:
   INR Mn

Sr No. SPVs WACC
+0.50% EV Base

WACC EV WACC
-0.50% EV

1 BDTCL 8.17% 19,542 7.67% 20,631 7.17% 21,864
2 JTCL 8.28% 16,478 7.78% 17,365 7.28% 18,366
3 MTL 7.91% 5,973 7.41% 6,322 6.91% 6,720
4 RTCL 7.73% 4,257 7.23% 4,483 6.73% 4,738
5 PKTCL 7.73% 6,496 7.23% 6,832 6.73% 7,214
6 PTCL 8.00% 4,096 7.50% 4,322 7.00% 4,579

7A NRSS-I 7.67% 41,098 7.17% 43,190 6.67% 45,563
7B NRSS-II* NA 434 NA 434 NA 434
8 OGPTL 7.97% 14,127 7.47% 14,897 6.97% 15,772

9 ENICL
8.14%

to
11.13%

11,215 7.84% to
10.63% 11,570

7.34%
to

10.13%
11,952

10A GPTL I 7.93% 11,666 7.43% 12,263 6.93% 12,938
10B GPTL II* NA 177 NA 177 NA 177
11 NERTL 7.81% 54,789 7.31% 58,263 6.81% 62,237
12 RSTCPL 8.24% 2,663 7.74% 2,809 7.24% 2,975
13 KhTL 7.95% 16,916 7.45% 17,839 6.95% 18,887
14 JKTPL 7.70% 2,901 7.20% 2,990 6.70% 3,084
15 PrKTCL 8.02% 6,809 7.52% 7,154 7.02% 7,544
16 KTL 7.91% 5,016 7.41% 5,280 6.91% 5,579
17 KTCO* NA 907 NA 907 NA 907
18 DPTL* NA 981 NA 981 NA 981
19 IPTL* NA 1,247 NA 1,247 NA 1,247
20 RKTPL* NA 315 NA 315 NA 315
21 TL SitamauSS* NA 72 NA 72 NA 72
22 KNTL 8.10% 8,263 7.60% 8,692 7.10% 9,179

Total of Transmission Assets (A)  236,438   249,035   263,324

*These SPVs are valued using Cost Approach, hence WACC sensitivity is not considered.

For ENICL, I have considered separate WACC for explicit period and terminal period. The WACC for explicit period is 7.84% and

the WACC for terminal period is 10.63%

II. Solar Assets:
   INR Mn

Sr No. SPVs WACC
+0.50%* EV Base

WACC* EV WACC
-0.50%* EV

23 ISPL 1 8.45% 3,324 7.95% 3,416 7.45% 3,512
24 ISPL 2 8.41% 3,371 7.91% 3,472 7.41% 3,578
25 TNSEPL 8.19% 2,073 7.69% 2,129 7.19% 2,188
26 UMD 8.25% 2,151 7.75% 2,215 7.25% 2,283
27 SP Solar 8.26% 3,208 7.76% 3,305 7.26% 3,408
28 TL Raj 8.13% 2,095 7.63% 2,156 7.13% 2,221
29 Solar Edge 8.43% 8,891 7.93% 9,172 7.43% 9,469
30 TL Charanka 8.03% 683 7.53% 699 7.03% 716
31 TL Tinwari 7.81% 737 7.31% 754 6.81% 771
32 PLG 8.50% 1,105 8.00% 1,133 7.50% 1,162
33 USUPL 7.89% 3,802 7.39% 3,891 6.89% 3,984
34 Globus 8.35% 1,744 7.85% 1,796 7.35% 1,849
35 TL Patlasi 8.25% 1,307 7.75% 1,341 7.25% 1,377
36 TL Nangla 8.10% 316 7.60% 326 7.10% 337
37 TL Gadna 8.03% 481 7.53% 495 7.03% 509
38 GGEL 8.24% 7,097 7.74% 7,245 7.24% 7,400
39 JUPL 8.21% 14,957 7.71% 15,481 7.21% 16,039
40 RSAPL 8.37% 14,693 7.87% 15,199 7.37% 15,739

Total of Solar Assets (B)  72,033  74,224  76,542
*CER is discounted at a base WACC of 13.46% and similar sensitivity run is performed to the CER value which
is included in total EV value shown above. Accordingly, CER is discounted at 13.96% and 12.96% when WACC
is increased and decreased by 0.5% respectively

  S. SUNDARARAMAN

Registered Valuer
   Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

   IndiGrid Infrastructure Trust   IndiGrid Investment Managers Limited
   Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPVs
   30th June 2025   Page 19 of 223

   Battery Energy Storage System Asset:

   INR Mn

Sr. No SPVs WACC
+0.50% EV Base

WACC EV WACC EV -0.50%
41 KBPL 8.46% 790 7.96% 807 7.46% 825
42 GBPL* NA 544 NA 544 NA 544
43 RBPL* NA -237 NA -237 NA -237

Total of BESS Assets (C) 1,097   1,114   1,132

*These SPVs are valued using Cost Approach, hence WACC sensitivity is not considered.

   Total Fair Enterprise Value:

   INR Mn

Particulars EV
(WACC +0.50%) Fair EV

EV
(WACC -0.50%)

Total Fair Enterprise Value of Transmission Assets (A)  2,36,438 2,49,035 2,63,324
Total Fair Enterprise Value of Solar Assets (B)  72,033 74,224 76,542
Total Fair Enterprise Value of BESS Assets (C)  1,097 1,114 1,132
Total Fair Enterprise Value (A+B+C) 3,09,568 3,24,373 3,40,998

  S. SUNDARARAMAN

Registered Valuer
   Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

   IndiGrid Infrastructure Trust   IndiGrid Investment Managers Limited
   Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPVs
   30th June 2025   Page 20 of 223

2. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)

I. Transmission Assets:

   INR Mn

Sr. SPVs WACC
+1.00% EV Base

WACC EV WACC
-1.00% EV

1 BDTCL 8.67% 18,574 7.67% 20,631 6.67% 23,273
2 JTCL 8.78% 15,687 7.78% 17,365 6.78% 19,506
3 MTL 8.41% 5,664 7.41% 6,322 6.41% 7,178
4 RTCL 8.23% 4,056 7.23% 4,483 6.23% 5,029
5 PKTCL 8.23% 6,196 7.23% 6,832 6.23% 7,652
6 PTCL 8.50% 3,895 7.50% 4,322 6.50% 4,876

7A NRSS I 8.17% 39,237 7.17% 43,190 6.17% 48,284
7B NRSS II* NA 434 NA 434 NA 434
8 OGPTL 8.47% 13,443 7.47% 14,897 6.47% 16,776

9 ENICL 8.84% to
11.63% 10,885

7.84%
to

10.63%
11,570

6.84%
to

9.63%
12,365

10A GPTL I 8.43% 11,134 7.43% 12,263 6.43% 13,709
10B GPTL II* NA 177 NA 177 NA 177
11 NERTL 8.31% 51,725 7.31% 58,263 6.31% 66,828
12 RSTCPL 8.74% 2,532 7.74% 2,809 6.74% 3,164
13 KhTL 8.45% 16,096 7.45% 17,839 6.45% 20,090
14 JKTPL 8.20% 2,817 7.20% 2,990 6.20% 3,184
15 PrKTCL 8.52% 6,501 7.52% 7,154 6.52% 7,988
16 KTL 8.41% 4,781 7.41% 5,280 6.41% 5,922
17 KTCO* NA 907 NA 907 NA 907
18 DPTL* NA 981 NA 981 NA 981
19 IPTL* NA 1,247 NA 1,247 NA 1,247
20 RKPTL* NA 315 NA 315 NA 315
21 TL SitamauSS* NA 72 NA 72 NA 72
22 KNTL 8.60% 7,880 7.60% 8,692 6.60% 9,735

Total of Transmission Assets (A)  225,236  249,035  279,692

*These SPVs are valued using Cost Approach, hence WACC sensitivity is not considered.

For ENICL, I have considered separate WACC for explicit period and terminal period. The WACC for explicit period is 7.84% and
the WACC for terminal period is 10.63%

  S. SUNDARARAMAN

Registered Valuer
   Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

   IndiGrid Infrastructure Trust   IndiGrid Investment Managers Limited
   Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPVs
   30th June 2025   Page 21 of 223

II. Solar Assets:
   INR Mn

Sr. No SPVs WACC
+1.00%* EV Base

WACC* EV WACC
 -1.00%* EV

23 ISPL 1 8.95% 3,237 7.95% 3,416 6.95% 3,614
24 ISPL 2 8.91% 3,275 7.91% 3,472 6.91% 3,691
25 TNSEPL 8.69% 2,019 7.69% 2,129 6.69% 2,251
26 UMD 8.75% 2,090 7.75% 2,215 6.75% 2,354
27 SP Solar 8.76% 3,115 7.76% 3,305 6.76% 3,516
28 TL Raj 8.63% 2,037 7.63% 2,156 6.63% 2,289
29 Solar Edge 8.93% 8,624 7.93% 9,172 6.93% 9,783
30 TL Charanka 8.53% 667 7.53% 699 6.53% 734
31 TL Tinwari 8.31% 721 7.31% 754 6.31% 789
32 PLG 9.00% 1,078 8.00% 1,133 7.00% 1,193
33 USUPL 8.39% 3,718 7.39% 3,891 6.39% 4,081
34 Globus 8.85% 1,696 7.85% 1,796 6.85% 1,906
35 TL Patlasi 8.75% 1,274 7.75% 1,341 6.75% 1,414
36 TL Nangla 8.60% 306 7.60% 326 6.60% 348
37 TL Gadna 8.53% 467 7.53% 495 6.53% 525
38 GGEL 8.74% 6,954 7.74% 7,245 6.74% 7,562
39 JUPL 8.71% 14,465 7.71% 15,481 6.71% 16,634
40 RSAPL 8.87% 14,216 7.87% 15,199 6.87% 16,314

Total of Solar Assets (B)  69,960  74,224  78,996
*CER is discounted at a base WACC of 13.46% and similar sensitivity run is performed to the CER value
which is included in total EV value shown above. Accordingly, CER is discounted at 14.46% and 12.46% when
WACC is increased and decreased by 1% respectively

III. Battery Energy Storage System Assets:
   INR Mn

Sr No. SPVs WACC
+1.00% EV Base

WACC EV WACC EV -1.00%
41 KBPL 8.96% 774 7.96% 807 6.96% 843
42 GBPL NA 544 NA 544 NA 544
43 RBPL NA -237 NA -237 NA -237

Total of BESS Assets (C) 1,081   1,114   1,150

*These SPVs are valued using Cost Approach, hence WACC sensitivity is not considered.

Total Fair Enterprise Value

INR Mn

Particulars EV
(WACC + 1.00%) Fair EV EV

(WACC - 1.00%)
Total Fair Enterprise Value of Transmission Assets (A)  2,25,236 2,49,035 2,79,692
Total Fair Enterprise Value of Solar Assets (B)  69,960 74,224 78,996
Total Fair Enterprise Value of BESS Assets (C)  1,081 1,114 1,150
Total Fair Enterprise Value (A+B+C) 2,96,277 3,24,373 3,59,838

   The above represents a reasonable range of fair enterprise valuations of the SPVs.

  S. SUNDARARAMAN

Registered Valuer
   Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

   IndiGrid Infrastructure Trust   IndiGrid Investment Managers Limited

[…]

Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPVs
   30th June 2025   Page 121 of 223

Accordingly, a quantitative sensitivity analysis is considered on the following unobservable inputs:

1. Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) by increasing / decreasing it by 0.5%
2. Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%
3. Total Expenses considered during the projected period by increasing / decreasing it by 20%
4. Terminal period value considered for the SPVs increasing / decreasing it by 20%

1. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (0.5%)

I. Transmission Assets:

   INR Mn
Sr No. SPVs WACC

+0.50% EV Base
WACC EV WACC

-0.50% EV
1 BDTCL 8.17% 19,542 7.67% 20,631 7.17% 21,864
2 JTCL 8.28% 16,478 7.78% 17,365 7.28% 18,366
3 MTL 7.91% 5,973 7.41% 6,322 6.91% 6,720
4 RTCL 7.73% 4,257 7.23% 4,483 6.73% 4,738
5 PKTCL 7.73% 6,496 7.23% 6,832 6.73% 7,214
6 PTCL  8.00% 4,096 7.50% 4,322 7.00% 4,579

7A NRSS-I 7.67% 41,098 7.17% 43,190 6.67% 45,563
7B NRSS-II* NA 434 NA 434 NA 434
8 OGPTL 7.97% 14,127 7.47% 14,897 6.97% 15,772

9 ENICL
8.14%

to
11.13%

11,215 7.84% to
10.63% 11,570

7.34%
to

10.13%
11,952

10A GPTL I 7.93% 11,666 7.43% 12,263 6.93% 12,938
10B GPTL II* NA 177 NA 177 NA 177
11 NERTL 7.81% 54,789 7.31% 58,263 6.81% 62,237
12 RSTCPL 8.24% 2,663 7.74% 2,809 7.24% 2,975
13 KHTL 7.95% 16,916 7.45% 17,839 6.95% 18,887
14 JKTPL 7.70% 2,901 7.20% 2,990 6.70% 3,084
15 PrKTCL 8.02% 6,809 7.52% 7,154 7.02% 7,544
16 KTL 7.91% 5,016 7.41% 5,280 6.91% 5,579
17 KTCO* NA 907 NA 907 NA 907
18 DPTL* NA 981 NA 981 NA 981
19 IPTL* NA 1,247 NA 1,247 NA 1,247
20 RKTPL* NA 315 NA 315 NA 315
21 TL SitamauSS* NA 72 NA 72 NA 72
22 KNTL 8.10% 8,263 7.60% 8,692 7.10% 9,179

Total of Transmission Assets (A)  236,438   249,035   263,324

For ENICL, I have considered separate WACC for explicit period and terminal period. The WACC for explicit
period is 7.84% and the WACC for terminal period is 10.63%
*These SPVs are valued using Cost approach, hence WACC sensitivity is not considered.

  S. SUNDARARAMAN

Registered Valuer
   Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

   IndiGrid Infrastructure Trust   IndiGrid Investment Managers Limited
   Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPVs
   30th June 2025   Page 122 of 223

II.  Solar Assets:

   INR Mn
Sr No. SPVs WACC

+0.50%* EV Base
WACC* EV WACC

-0.50%* EV
23 ISPL 1 8.45% 3,324 7.95% 3,416 7.45% 3,512
24 ISPL 2 8.41% 3,371 7.91% 3,472 7.41% 3,578
25 TNSEPL 8.19% 2,073 7.69% 2,129 7.19% 2,188
26 UMD 8.25% 2,151 7.75% 2,215 7.25% 2,283
27 SP Solar 8.26% 3,208 7.76% 3,305 7.26% 3,408
28 TL Raj 8.13% 2,095 7.63% 2,156 7.13% 2,221
29 Solar Edge 8.43% 8,891 7.93% 9,172 7.43% 9,469
30 TL Charanka 8.03% 683 7.53% 699 7.03% 716
31 TL Tinwari 7.81% 737 7.31% 754 6.81% 771
32 PLG 8.50% 1,105 8.00% 1,133 7.50% 1,162
33 USUPL 7.89% 3,802 7.39% 3,891 6.89% 3,984
34 Globus 8.35% 1,744 7.85% 1,796 7.35% 1,849
35 TL Patlasi 8.25% 1,307 7.75% 1,341 7.25% 1,377
36 TL Nangla 8.10% 316 7.60% 326 7.10% 337
37 TL Gadna 8.03% 481 7.53% 495 7.03% 509
38 GGEL 8.24% 7,097 7.74% 7,245 7.24% 7,400
39 JUPL 8.21% 14,957 7.71% 15,481 7.21% 16,039
40 RSAPL 8.37% 14,693 7.87% 15,199 7.37% 15,739

Total of Solar Assets (B)  72,033  74,224  76,542
*CER is discounted at a base WACC of 13.46% and similar sensitivity run is performed to the CER value
which is included in total EV value shown above. Accordingly, CER is discounted at 13.96% and 12.96%
when WACC is increased and decreased by 0.5% respectively

Battery Energy Storage System Asset:
   INR Mn

Sr. No SPVs WACC +0.50% EV Base WACC EV WACC EV -0.50%
41 KBPL 8.46% 790 7.96% 807 7.46% 825
42 GBPL* NA 544 NA 544 NA 544
43 RBPL* NA -237 NA -237 NA -237

Total of BESS Assets (C) 1,097   1,114   1,132

*These SPVs are valued using Cost approach, hence WACC sensitivity is not applicable.

Total Fair Enterprise Value:

INR Mn

Particulars EV
(WACC +0.50%) Fair EV EV

(WACC -0.50%)
Total Fair Enterprise Value of Transmission Assets (A)  2,36,438 2,49,035 2,63,324
Total Fair Enterprise Value of Solar Assets (B)  72,033 74,224 76,542
Total Fair Enterprise Value of BESS Assets (C)  1,097 1,114 1,132
Total Fair Enterprise Value (A+B+C) 3,09,568 3,24,373 3,40,998

  S. SUNDARARAMAN

Registered Valuer
   Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

   IndiGrid Infrastructure Trust   IndiGrid Investment Managers Limited
   Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPVs
   30th June 2025   Page 123 of 223

2. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)

I. Transmission Assets:

   INR Mn

Sr. SPVs WACC
+1.00% EV Base

WACC EV WACC
-1.00% EV

1 BDTCL 8.67% 18,574 7.67% 20,631 6.67% 23,273
2 JTCL 8.78% 15,687 7.78% 17,365 6.78% 19,506
3 MTL 8.41% 5,664 7.41% 6,322 6.41% 7,178
4 RTCL 8.23% 4,056 7.23% 4,483 6.23% 5,029
5 PKTCL 8.23% 6,196 7.23% 6,832 6.23% 7,652
6 PTCL 8.50% 3,895 7.50% 4,322 6.50% 4,876

7A NRSS I 8.17% 39,237 7.17% 43,190 6.17% 48,284
7B NRSS II* NA 434 NA 434 NA 434
8 OGPTL 8.47% 13,443 7.47% 14,897 6.47% 16,776

9 ENICL
8.84%

to
11.63%

10,885 7.84% to
10.63% 11,570

6.84%
to

9.63%
12,365

10A GPTL I 8.43% 11,134 7.43% 12,263 6.43% 13,709
10B GPTL II* NA 177 NA 177 NA 177
11 NERTL 8.31% 51,725 7.31% 58,263 6.31% 66,828
12 RSTCPL 8.74% 2,532 7.74% 2,809 6.74% 3,164
13 KHTL 8.45% 16,096 7.45% 17,839 6.45% 20,090
14 JKTPL 8.20% 2,817 7.20% 2,990 6.20% 3,184
15 PrKTCL 8.52% 6,501 7.52% 7,154 6.52% 7,988
16 KTL 8.41% 4,781 7.41% 5,280 6.41% 5,922
17 KTCO* NA 907 NA 907 NA 907
18 DPTL* NA 981 NA 981 NA 981
19 IPTL* NA 1,247 NA 1,247 NA 1,247
20 RKPTL* NA 315 NA 315 NA 315
21 TL SitamauSS* NA 72 NA 72 NA 72
22 KNTL 8.60% 7,880 7.60% 8,692 6.60% 9,735

Total of Transmission
Assets (A)

 225,236  249,035  279,692

For ENICL, I have considered separate WACC for explicit period and terminal period. The WACC for explicit period is 7.84%
and the WACC for terminal period is 10.63%
*These SPVs are valued using Cost approach, hence WACC sensitivity is not considered.

  S. SUNDARARAMAN

Registered Valuer
   Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

   IndiGrid Infrastructure Trust   IndiGrid Investment Managers Limited
   Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPVs
   30th June 2025   Page 124 of 223

II. Solar Assets:
   INR Mn

Sr. No SPVs WACC
+1.00%* EV Base

WACC* EV WACC
 -1.00%* EV

23 ISPL 1 8.95% 3,237 7.95% 3,416 6.95% 3,614
24 ISPL 2 8.91% 3,275 7.91% 3,472 6.91% 3,691
25 TNSEPL 8.69% 2,019 7.69% 2,129 6.69% 2,251
26 UMD 8.75% 2,090 7.75% 2,215 6.75% 2,354
27 SP Solar 8.76% 3,115 7.76% 3,305 6.76% 3,516
28 TL Raj 8.63% 2,037 7.63% 2,156 6.63% 2,289
29 Solar Edge 8.93% 8,624 7.93% 9,172 6.93% 9,783
30 TL Charanka 8.53% 667 7.53% 699 6.53% 734
31 TL Tinwari 8.31% 721 7.31% 754 6.31% 789
32 PLG 9.00% 1,078 8.00% 1,133 7.00% 1,193
33 USUPL 8.39% 3,718 7.39% 3,891 6.39% 4,081
34 Globus 8.85% 1,696 7.85% 1,796 6.85% 1,906
35 TL Patlasi 8.75% 1,274 7.75% 1,341 6.75% 1,414
36 TL Nangla 8.60% 306 7.60% 326 6.60% 348
37 TL Gadna 8.53% 467 7.53% 495 6.53% 525
38 GGEL 8.74% 6,954 7.74% 7,245 6.74% 7,562
39 JUPL 8.71% 14,465 7.71% 15,481 6.71% 16,634
40 RSAPL 8.87% 14,216 7.87% 15,199 6.87% 16,314

Total of Solar Assets (B)  69,960  74,224  78,996

*CER is discounted at a base WACC of 13.46% and similar sensitivity run is performed to the CER value
which is included in total EV value shown above. Accordingly, CER is discounted at 14.46% and 12.46%
when WACC is increased and decreased by 1% respectively.

III. Battery Energy Storage System Assets:

   INR Mn

Sr No. SPVs WACC
+1.00% EV Base

WACC EV WACC EV -1.00%
39 KBPL 8.96% 774 7.96% 807 6.96% 843
40 GBPL NA 544 NA 544 NA 544
41 RBPL NA -237 NA -237 NA -237

Total of BESS Assets (C) 1,081  1,114  1,150
*These SPVs are valued using NAV method, hence WACC sensitivity is not considered.

Total Fair Enterprise Value
   INR Mn

Particulars EV
(WACC +1.00%) Fair EV EV

(WACC -1.00%)
Total Fair Enterprise Value of Transmission Assets (A)  2,25,236 2,49,035 2,79,692
Total Fair Enterprise Value of Solar Assets (B)  69,960 74,224 78,996
Total Fair Enterprise Value of BESS Assets (C)  1,081 1,114 1,150
Total Fair Enterprise Value (A+B+C) 2,96,277 3,24,373 3,59,838

  S. SUNDARARAMAN

Registered Valuer
   Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

   IndiGrid Infrastructure Trust   IndiGrid Investment Managers Limited
   Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPVs
   30th June 2025   Page 125 of 223

3. Total Expenses considered during the projected period by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

   Transmission Assets:

   INR Mn

Sr No. SPVs
EV at

Expenses
+20%

EV at Base
Expenses

EV at
Expenses

-20%
1 BDTCL 20,129 20,631 21,132
2 JTCL 17,217 17,365 17,512
3 MTL 6,200 6,322 6,444
4 RTCL 4,428 4,483 4,538
5 PKTCL 6,717 6,832 6,940
6 PTCL  4,218 4,322 4,426

7A NRSS-I 42,205 43,190 44,175
7B NRSS-II* 434 434 434
8 OGPTL 14,724 14,897 15,070
9 ENICL 11,504 11,570 11,620

10A GPTL I 11,836 12,263 12,690
10B GPTL II 177 177 177
11 NERTL 57,338 58,263 59,118
12 RSTCPL 2,751 2,809 2,868
13 KHTL 17,644 17,839 18,034
14 JKTPL 2,833 2,990 3,148
15 PrKTCL 7,057 7,154 7,251
16 KTL 5,020 5,280 5,541
17 KTCO* 907 907 907
18 DPTL* 981 981 981
19 IPTL* 1,247 1,247 1,247
20 RKTPL* 315 315 315
21 TL SitamauSS* 72 72 72
22 KNTL 8,547 8,692 8,837

Total of Transmission Assets (A) 244,501 249,035  253,477
   *Since these SPVs are valued as per Cost Approach, Expense sensitivity is not considered

  S. SUNDARARAMAN

Registered Valuer
   Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

   IndiGrid Infrastructure Trust   IndiGrid Investment Managers Limited
   Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPVs
   30th June 2025   Page 126 of 223

   Solar Assets:

   INR Mn

Sr. No SPVs
EV at

Expenses
+20%

EV at
Base

Expenses

EV at
Expenses

-20%
23 ISPL 1 3,286 3,416 3,546
24 ISPL 2 3,337 3,472 3,606
25 TNSEPL 2,094 2,129 2,164
26 UMD 2,166 2,215 2,265
27 SP Solar 3,236 3,305 3,375
28 TL Raj 2,095 2,156 2,217
29 Solar Edge 8,902 9,172 9,441
30 TL Charanka 665 699 733
31 TL Tinwari 725 754 783
32 PLG 1,113 1,133 1,153
33 USUPL 3,788 3,891 3,994
34 Globus 1,743 1,796 1,848
35 TL Patlasi 1,307 1,341 1,375
36 TL Nangla 312 326 339
37 TL Gadna 480 495 509
38 GGEL 7,060 7,245 7,431
39 RSUPL 14,901 15,481 16,059
40 RSAPL 14,825 15,199 15,573

Total of Solar Assets (B) 72,035 74,224 76,410

   Battery Energy Storage System Assets:

   INR Mn

Sr. No SPVs
EV at

Expenses
+20%

EV at
Base

Expenses

EV at
Expenses

-20%
41 KBPL 775 807 839
42 GBPL* 544 544 544
43 RBPL* -237 -237 -237

Total of BESS Assets (C)   1,082  1,114  1,146
   *These SPVs are valued as per Cost approach, hence expense sensitivity is not considered..

 Total Fair Enterprise Value:

INR Mn

Particulars EV at Expenses
+20% Fair EV EV at Expenses

-20%
Total Fair Enterprise Value of Transmission Assets (A)  2,44,501 2,49,035 2,53,477
Total Fair Enterprise Value of Solar Assets (B)  72,035 74,224 76,410
Total Fair Enterprise Value of BESS Assets (C)  1,082 1,114 1,146
Total Fair Enterprise Value (A+B+C) 3,17,618 3,24,373 3,31,033

  S. SUNDARARAMAN

Registered Valuer
   Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

   IndiGrid Infrastructure Trust   IndiGrid Investment Managers Limited
   Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPVs
   30th June 2025   Page 127 of 223

4.Terminal period value considered for the SPVs increasing / decreasing it by 20%

   Transmission Assets:

   INR Mn
Sr. No SPVs TV +20% EV Base TV EV  TV -20% EV

1 BDTCL 3572 21,226 2,977 20,631 2382 20,036
2 JTCL 2,829 17,836 2,357 17,365 1,886 16,893
3 MTL 914 6,474 762 6,322 609 6,170
4 RTCL 587 4,581 489 4,483 391 4,385
5 PKTCL 937 6,988 781 6,832 624 6,676
6 PTCL  358 4,382 299 4,322 239 4,262
7 NRSS  4,730 43,978 3,941 43,190 3,153 42,401

7B NRSS-II* NA 434 NA 434 NA 434
8 OGPTL 1,752 15,189 1,460 14,897 1,168 14,605
9 ENICL 2,307 11,954 1,923 11,570 1,538 11,185
10 GPTL I 1,204 12,463 1,003 12,263 803 12,062

10B GPTL II NA 177 NA 177 NA 177